

No. 08-223

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

McWANE, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
NICHOLAS M. GIESELER
Of Counsel

M. REED HOPPER
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
*STEVEN GEOFFREY GIESELER
**Counsel of Record*

Pacific Legal Foundation
1002 SE Monterey Commons
Boulevard, Suite 102
Stuart, Florida 34996
Telephone: (772) 781-7787
Facsimile: (772) 781-7785

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
I. CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON HOW TO APPLY THIS COURT'S DIVIDED OPINIONS	4
A. <i>Marks v. United States</i>	4
B. Courts Do Not Uniformly Apply <i>Marks</i> and Its Narrowest Grounds Analysis	7
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO CLARIFY ITS DECISION IN <i>RAPANOS</i>	15
A. There Are Multiple Post- <i>Rapanos</i> Conflicts in the Lower Courts	15
B. Practical Concerns of Fairness and Justice Warrant Granting the Petition ..	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	9
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	13
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	4-5
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	3-5
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	10-12
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	19
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 236 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>In re Michael Francis Cook</i> , 322 B.R. 336 (2005)	4
<i>Johnson v. Board of Regents of the University of Georgia</i> , 263 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	6, 12-13
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	3-9, 11-17
<i>Mary Helen Coal Corp. v. Hudson</i> , 164 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 1998)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Memoirs v. Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966)	5-6
<i>N. California River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 457 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2006)	3, 17
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	11
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	13
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> , 483 U.S. 711 (1987)	7-8
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 947 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	1-3, 7, 14-20
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	9-11
<i>Smith v. University of Washington Law School</i> , 233 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Student Public Interest Research Group of New Jersey, Inc. v. AT & T Bell Labs.</i> , 842 F.2d 1436 (3d Cir. 1988)	7-8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tyler v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 958 F.2d 1176 (2d Cir. 1992)	12
<i>United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006)	1, 3, 15-17
<i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917)	20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006)	2, 6, 11, 16-17
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	20
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008)	2-3, 17-18
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007)	8-9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 435 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Unity Real Estate Co. v. Hudson</i> , 178 F.3d 649 (3d Cir. 1999)	13

Rules and Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(b)	19
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
37.2	1
37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Miscellaneous

- Berry, Melissa M., et al., *Much Ado About Pluralities: Pride and Precedent Amidst the Cacophony of Concurrences, and Re-Percolation After Rapanos*,
15 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 299 (2008) 14
- Brown, Gordon M., *Regulatory Takings and Wetlands: Comments on Public Benefits and Landowner Cost*,
21 Ohio N.U. L. Rev. 527 (1994) 19
- Hochschild, Adam S., *The Modern Problem of Supreme Court Plurality Decision: Interpretation in Historical Perspective*,
4 Wash. U.J. L. & Pol’y 261 (2000) 14
- Kimura, Ken, *A Legitimacy Model for the Interpretation of Plurality Decisions*,
77 Cornell L. Rev. 1593 (1992) 6-7
- Novak, Linda, *The Precedential Value of Supreme Court Plurality Decisions*,
80 Colum. L. Rev. 756 (1980) 14
- Thurmon, Mark Alan, *When the Court Divides: Reconsidering the Precedential Value of Supreme Court Plurality Decisions*,
42 Duke L.J. 419 (1992) 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Waters and Wetlands: Corps of Engineers Needs To Evaluate Its District Office Practices In Determining Jurisdiction</i> (Feb. 2004), available at www.gao.gov/new.items/d04297.pdf (last visited Sept. 13, 2008)	18
